PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2690401

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
TORNIER SAS 01/17/2014					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	BIOMET FRANCE SARL				
Street Address:	58 AVENUE DE LAUTAGNE, BP75				
City:	VALENCE				
State/Country:	FRANCE				
Postal Code: 26903					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number:		12765:	2765347		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (248)641-0270					
Phone: 248-641-0270					
Email: pneal@hdp.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.					
Correspondent Name: HARNESS, DICKEY, & PIERCE, PLC					
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 828					
Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48303					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			5490-001052-US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			RICHARD W. WARNER		
Signature:		/Richard W. Warner/			
Date:		01/21/2014			
Total Attachments: 1 source=Assignment (Tornier SAS to Biomet France SARL).01-17-2014#page1.tif					

ASSIGNMENT CONFIRMATION AGREEMENT

C002190

Effective December 16th, 2013 (the "Effective Date"), Tornier SAS, located at 160 Rue Lavoisier, FR-38330 Montbonnot-Saint-Martin, France ("Tornier") and Biomet France SARL, located at 58, Avenue de Lautagne – BP75- 2603 Valence CEDEX 9, France ("Biomet"), agree as follows:

- 1. Tornier and Biomet previously entered into a "Settlement and Intellectual Property Transfer Agreement" with an effective date of November 16, 2012 (the "Settlement Agreement").
- 2. The specifics of the Settlement Agreement are confidential in nature.
- 3. Tornier and Biomet agree that the Settlement Agreement transfers ownership, including all right, title and interest, of the following patents and patent applications (the "Patents") from Tornier to Biomet:
 - a. French Patent 2 944 694;
 - b. European Patent 2 243 444 B1; and
 - c. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/765,347, which has published as U.S. Patent Publication 2010/0274359.
- 4. Due to the confidentiality of the Settlement Agreement, Tornier and Biomet acknowledge that the Settlement Agreement cannot be filed with the appropriate governmental agencies in an effort to record the change of ownership of the patents.
- 5. Tornier and Biomet agree that this agreement acknowledges the transfer of ownership of the Patents from Tornier to Biomet. Both parties intend for this agreement to be a recordable document capable of being filed with appropriate governmental agencies, as necessary, in order to show ownership of the Patents by Biomet.
- Tornier and Biomet agree that this agreement does not violate the confidentiality provisions of the Settlement Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the each of the parties hereto has executed this Agreement on the respective dates entered below.

Tornier SAS

Name: Kein Klenz Date: 14 Jan 14

Biomet France SARL

Zarko/Hérzenjak

Zarko Herzenjak / Date 17 B., 2014 BIOMET FRANCE 58 avenue de Lautagne - BP 75 26903 VALENCE Cedex 9 Tél. 04 75 75 91 00 - Fax 04 75 75 91 10 SIRET 344 472 246 000 75 - APE 3250A

PATENT REEL: 032009 FRAME: 0169

RECORDED: 01/21/2014